



Rekha Patil

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 400 OF 2024

Rachana Tushar Patil ...Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Ashvini Bandiwadekar, for the Petitioner.
Mr. B. V. Samant, Addl. G. P. a/w Smt. N. M. Mehra, AGP, for the
Respondent-State.
Mr. P. V. Dhopatkar, for the Respondent No.4.

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.

DATED: 15th SEPTEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. The learned Counsel for the respondent No. 4 prays for and is granted two weeks time to file reply.
2. The petitioner is granted leave to amend the cause title so as to add the present Executive President of the Ratnagiri Zilla Maratha Dnyati Samaj, Mumbai, as a respondent, so as to ensure compliance of the Court's order.
3. From the submission of respondent No.4, it appears that the respondent No. 5 is continuing to function as the Secretary of the Committee but he has not appeared in this case despite issuance of notice.



4. We make it clear that if the respondent No. 5 makes any attempt to avoid compliance of this Court's order, this Court will consider issuing Bailable Warrant of Arrest / Non Bailable Warrant of Arrest so as to secure his presence.
5. This order to be communicated to the respondent No. 5 by the respondent No. 4 i.e. the Head Master of the School, who is personally present in this Court today.
6. Stand over to **29th September, 2025.**

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)